No. 237, S.]

[Published April 24, 1897.

CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money for additional room and improvements at the Wisconsin veterans' home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of making \$20,000 appropriated for imneeded improvements and enlarging the Wis- provements on Wisconsin Vetconsin veterans' home, there is hereby appropri- crans' Home. ated, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars. The improvements necessary under this appropriation are approximately as follows: new buildings and cottages for widows and men and their wives, \$11,500; for hospital extension, \$4,500; for heating and lighting new building and extensions, \$4,000.

SECTION 2. The members of the board of Trustees to extractees of said Wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted for the said wisconsin veteran's home, shall for faithful extracted execute to the state of Wisconsin, a joint and sev-money. eral bond on their part, in the penal sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, with two or more sufficient sureties conditioned that they will faithfully expend and apply said moneys appropriated by this act to the several objects and purposes for which the same are appropriated. and that they will in all respects discharge their duties as such trustees. Until such bond as is hereinbefore provided, shall be properly made and approved by the governor and filed in the executive office, no money shall be paid out of the state treasury in pursuance of the appropri-

ation made by this act. It shall be the duty of said trustees to keep a true and accurate account of the disbursements of moneys herein appropriated, and report the same to the governor

in writing.

Does not repeal existing acts.

SECTION 3. This act shall not in any wise repeal or amend any of the provisions of chapter 393, laws of 1891, but the said provisions of said chapter 393, laws of 1891, in so far as they are applicable to the expenditures of moneys hereby appropriated, and all reports relevant thereto, and all other duties imposed by said act are hereby continued in force in respect to appropriations herein made, in so far as the same can be applied thereto.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publica-

tion.

Approved April 21, 1897.

No. 399, S.]

[Published April 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT to provide compensation for the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly for the session of 1897.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$15.00 to each clergyman for chaplain services. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to each and every clergyman who has or may hereafter officiate as chaplain of the senate or assembly, the sum of fifteen dollars for each week of such service during the session of the legislature for the year 1897. The payment shall be made upon the certificate of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly showing the amount to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1897.